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Man charged with bribing
driving examiner

12 February 2015

A young man has been charged by the ICAC today (Thursday) with offering a bribe of $500 to a
driving examiner of the Transport Department (TD) so as to get a pass in a driving test after being
arrested on suspicion of corruption.

Leung Kin-ming, 22, a container depot worker, faces one count of offering an advantage to a public
servant, contrary to Section 4(1)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (POBO).

The defendant will be brought to the Kowloon City Magistracy for plea tomorrow (Friday) morning.

The case arose from a corruption complaint referred by the Police, which accused Leung of having
offered a bribe to a Driving Examiner II of the TD while taking a light goods vehicle driving test at its
Tin Kwong Road Driving Test Centre yesterday (Wednesday).

After investigation, the ICAC arrested Leung on suspicion of committing an offence under the POBO.
Having sought legal advice from the Department of Justice, the ICAC laid a bribery charge against
him.

The charge alleges that Leung offered $500 in cash to the driving examiner of the TD as a reward for
giving a pass to him in the driving test.

The TD and the Police have rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.
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廉署起訴男子涉嫌行賄考牌官 2015年2月12日

一名疑涉貪污而被廉政公署拘捕的年輕男子，今日(星期四)被廉署落案起訴，控告他涉嫌向一名運輸署
考牌主任提供五百元賄款，以求取得駕駛考試及格。

梁建明，二十二歲，貨櫃站工人，被控一項向公職人員提供利益罪名，涉嫌違反《防止賄賂條例》第
4(1)(a)條。

被告將於明日(星期五)早上被帶往九龍城裁判法院答辯。

廉署接獲警方轉介的貪污投訴，指稱梁於昨日(星期三)在運輸署天光道駕駛考試中心參加輕型貨車駕駛
考試時，涉嫌行賄該署一名二級考牌主任。

廉署展開調查，並因梁涉嫌觸犯《防止賄賂條例》罪行而將他拘捕。在徵詢律政司意見後，廉署控告
他一項貪污罪名。

控罪指梁涉嫌向該名運輸署考牌主任提供五百元現金，作為給予他在該駕駛考試中及格的報酬。

運輸署及警方在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

 

 

返回目錄

http://www.icac.org.hk/tc/pr/index.html

	www.icac.org.hk
	Hong Kong ICAC - Press Releases - Man charged with bribing driving examiner

	c.pdf
	www.icac.org.hk
	香港廉政公署 - 新聞公佈 - 廉署起訴男子涉嫌行賄考牌官



